
1 
 

Powys Pensions Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 
 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 28 October 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 24 October 2022 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
  

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the Board 
held on 27 June and 6 September 2022 as correct records. 
(Pages 5 - 14) 
  

4.  MATTERS ARISING  
 

a) Verbal update from the Chair. 
 
  

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 
Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee held on 15 July 2022. 
(Pages 15 - 20) 
  

6.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  
 
Updates made with regards to compliance of the TPR Code of Practice 14. 

Public Document Pack



(Pages 21 - 36) 
  

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 
To receive the report.  
(Pages 37 - 38) 
  

8.  LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
To note the report. 
(Pages 39 - 44) 
  

9.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER  
 
To review the Risk Register and consider any new risks. 
(Pages 45 - 66) 
  

10.  COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
To note the Communications Strategy Statement. 
(Pages 67 - 76) 
  

11.  DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
To note the Data Improvement Plan. 
(Pages 77 - 84) 
  

12.  DATA QUALITY TESTING 2022  
 
To note the report. 
(Pages 85 - 88) 
  

13.  DRAFT BOARD REPORT FOR PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
To consider the Draft Pension Board Annual Report. 
(Pages 89 - 98) 
  

14.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  
 

a. Breaches Register  
b. Audit Reports 
c. Board Communications Log  
d. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP]  

(Pages 99 - 102) 
  

15.  CONFIDENTIAL  
 
The Board needs to consider in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 whether it goes into the confidential 



agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of the information may 
relate to financial or business affairs of a particular person or organisation. 
 
  

16.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 
  

17.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
To note the report. 
(Pages 103 - 104) 
  

18.  GMP RECONCILIATION  
 
To note the report. 
(Pages 105 - 108) 
  

19.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  
 
2022 
21 November – 2pm 
 
2023 
10 February – 10am 
12 June – 2pm 
11 September – 2pm 
20 November - 10am 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 

TEAMS ON MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022 
 

PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
John Byrne (Scheme Member Representative) 
Nigel Brinn (Employer Representative) 
Wayne Thomas (Employer Representative) 
 
In attendance 
Chris Hurst, Pension Fund Manager (Secretary to the Board) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Graham Evans (Employer Representative) and 
David Powell (Scheme Member Representative). 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.   
  
The Chair also advised that as the item on Additional Voluntary Contributions 
[AVC] was for information only, anyone who was making such contributions did 
not need to declare an interest. 

 
3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Chair advised that The Pension Regulator [TPR] had advised it intends to 
place the legislation, in respect of the Singular Modular Code, before Parliament 
before the summer recess on 21 July 2022.  The Pension Fund Manager would 
circulate any information produced by TPR once this had been done. 
  

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 

The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s draft minutes for 
11 March 2022 and 17 June 2022.    
 
Draft minutes 11 March 2022  

• Comment was made that the Council’s net zero target in respect of 
investments in fossil fuels for the Pension Scheme had to be meaningful 
and measurable.  The ability to meet this target may be affected by the 
current situation in Ukraine.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that the 
Council may form a view on such issues.  However, the Pensions & 

Page 5

3



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
Investment Committee was independent of the Council and was 
continuing to consider this issue and would set appropriate targets. 

• Investment Strategy Statement [ISS] – it was noted that the Committee 
had asked that the relationship between the County Council and the 
Pensions and Investment Committee be formalised in the ISS.  The 
Pension Fund Manager advised that the relationship had also been 
referred to in the Governance and Compliance Statement which was 
published on the website. 

• The Board noted the Governance arrangements which had been put in 
place during the election period. 

 
Draft minutes 17 June 2022 

• The Board noted the reappointment of the previous Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair.  The Board Chair advised that he had formally approached the 
Group Leaders stating that continuity of membership was important for the 
Committee and that he hoped that if the previous post holders were re-
elected they would be re-appointed to the Committee. 

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that recruitment to the scheme member and 
employer co-opted vacancies on the Committee was under way. 
  

6.  TPR [THE PENSION REGULATOR] CODES OF PRACTICE  
 
The Board reviewed the following sections of Code of Practice 14 and noted the 
following [numbers refer to the Compliance indicator]: 
 
Managing Risks [104 – 120] 
114 – as part of the triennial valuation the actuary was reviewing the employer 
covenants.  The Board were concerned about the impact of inflation on certain 
types of employers. 
115 - once the implications of the Single Code are known, the Board will review 
in depth the internal controls within the “Managing Risks” section. 
116 – an internal audit was expected during 2022.  The Pension Fund Manager 
advised in response to a question that he would consider how the internal audit 
report is jointly considered by the Pensions & Investment Committee and Board. 
 
Maintaining Contributions [147 – 169] 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that it was ultimately the intention that the 
payment of contributions would be automated where possible, technology 
permitting. 
 
Reporting breaches of the law [244 – 270]  
The Breaches Register is considered by the Board at each meeting and the 
policy and log are reviewed regularly. 
 
 
The Board agreed that it would undertake a “deep dive” review of a specific 
area and this would be included in the work programme during the next 12 
months. 

 
 

7.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 

Page 6



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
The Board received and noted the Operational and Administration report. 
  
In response to a question the Pension Fund Manager advised that the increase 
in Income was as a result of the back payment of the pay award.  The Board 
noted that the Key Performance indicators report would be incorporated into the 
Operational and Administration report when officers were satisfied that the data 
in the former was accurate. 
  

8.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

The Board received the New legislation and Governance update report.  
 
The Board noted that the Department fo
[...]
ld also consider the draft annual Board report.   

 
11.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  

 
The Board noted the following in respect of standing items: 
a. Breaches Register – there were no new breaches recorded for other reasons.   
b. Audit Reports – a report would be considered when available 
c. Board Communications Log - noted 
d. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] – no new or ongoing cases. 

 
12.  CONFIDENTIAL  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 

 
13.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

Page 8



2022-07-27 Powys Pensions Board 
 

The Chair advised that Councillor Roger Philips, Chair of the Scheme Advisory 
Board [SAB] would attend the Board meeting on 19 September 2022.  The Board 
Chair advised that this meeting would ideally be held in County Hall and he 
hoped all members could attend in person or via a hybrid meeting.  The SAB 
2021 annual report would be included on this agenda. 
 
Nigel Brinn, Employer Representative left the meeting for Council business. 

 
14.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 

[STANDING ITEM]  
 

The Board received the report regarding the Wales Pension Partnership [WPP].   
 
The Board noted that: 

• the WPP had become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code.   
• the Private Market infrastructure investments would hopefully be available 

by the end of 2022 
• the Business Plan would be considered by the Pensions & Investment 

Committee on 15 July 2022. 
 
The Board Chair commented that the WPP Business Plan was a very 
transparent document and assurances could be gained from this.  For a future 
document, reference should be made to the fact that a scheme member observer 
now attended the Joint Governance Committee
[...]

 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 

Page 10



2022-09-06 Powys Pensions Board 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 
TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
Graham Evans (Employers Representative) 
David Powell (Member Representative) 
 
Chris Hurst (Pension Fund Manager, Secretary to the Board) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from John Byrne [Scheme Member 
representative] and Nigel Brinn [Employer Representative].   

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
The Chair advised he had completed his training role with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and therefore would not need to 
make any declarations if reference was made to CIPFA when discussing the 
Board’s training.    

 
3.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER [STANDING ITEMS]  

 
The Chair advised that the extra Board meeting had been organised to enable 
the Board to consider the Risk Register as it was unable to do so at the meeting 
on 27 July 2022.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the details in the previous Risk Register 
had been transferred to the Powys Risk Register system and was presented to 
the Board in this new format for the first time.  The Board agreed that the format 
was easier to read than the format previously used. 
 
It was noted that the Risk Register had been split into three categories: 

• Administration 
• Governance and  
• Investments 

 
The Administration Risk Register was considered.  The Board noted the following 
or made the following comments [the numbers shown are the Risk Reference 
numbers]: 
Admin0001 – the Powys payroll system is used for the payment of pensions and 
internal audit and Wales Audit undertake audits on this system.  These audit 
reports are available to the Pension Fund Manager and meetings are held 
regularly with the Payroll Team to discuss any issues.  The Pension Fund 
Manager advised service level agre
[...]
al risk should be 
6 and 4 respectively. 
Admin0007 – The Pension Fund Manager advised that the risks associated with 
smaller employers, such as town and community councils, are pooled together.  
The Board recommended that reference to this should be made in the 
Controls and Actions information. Comment was also made that if the number 
of employees reduced, due to budgetary constraints on the employer, this would 
have an adverse impact on the fund.  The Pension Fund Manager noted this and 
advised he would consider which section of the Risk Register in which this this 
should be reflected.   
Admin0008 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that the Cessation of 
contracting out Project should be completed by the end of the year, at which 
point the risk would be removed from the Register.   
Admin0009 – the high inherent risk was noted. 
Admin0010 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that the residual risk was set 
at 4 as the checking exercise on the existence of overseas pensioners had not 
yet been completed.  
 
The Board recommended the inherent and residual risk scores stated in 
the document other than those referred to above.  The Pension Fund 
Manager advised he would review and update the detail in the Latest Risk 
Review column prior to the Register being considered by the Pensions and 
Investment Committee.  
 
The Board considered that the “deep dive” of this section of the Risk Register 
was an important exercise.  The Board agreed that two further short 
meetings should be arranged to allow it to complete a “deep dive” of the 
Governance and Investments sections of the Risk Register and then annual 
“deep dives” would be undertaken.  The Board agreed that at each 

Page 12



2022-09-06 Powys Pensions Board 

quarterly Board meeting it would also consider whether any new risks 
should be added to the Risk Register. 
 
 
 
   

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-07-15 P&! Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors E A Jones, A Kennerley, C Kenyon-Wade, D H Williams, 
D A Thomas and Moore 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors A Jones, A Kennerley, P Lewis and H Williams declared interests as 
members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme.  These are personal 
interests, not prejudicial interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the 
Members Code of Conduct 2016. 
  

3.  MINUTES  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the Pensions and Investment 
Committees meeting held on 11 March 2022 and 17 June 2022 as correct 
records. 
  
Councillor C Kenyon-Wade joined the meeting. 
  

4.  PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES  
 

The Committee received the Board Chair’s report and draft minutes of the Board 
meeting held on 27 June 2022.  
  
The Board Chair advised that as this was the first Committee meeting since the 
May election he had provided information in his report on the role of the Board.  
The Committee noted that the Board’s recommendations on the Funds Business 
Plan and the draft Conflicts Policy had been incorporated into these documents 
which were on the agenda.  He advised that the Board was unable to review the 
Risk Register and a further meeting was to be arranged to do this.    The Chair 
advised that the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board would be attending the 
September Board meeting. 
  
Resolved that the report be noted. 
  

5.  ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the Administration and Governance report. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager highlighted various issues.  In respect of the Risk 
Register he advised that the risks were now divided into three areas, 
Administration, Governance and Investment.  No new risks had been added 
since the last meeting.  As advised by the Board Chair, the Risk
[...]
r 2022 

 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Data Quality Testing 2022 
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information  

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2015, the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for 

Public Sector Pension Schemes. Prior to this, in June 2010, TPR 
issued guidance on the approach that they consider to be good 
practice for measuring the presence of member data.  

 
The Fund produced a Data Quality testing and monitoring procedure 
document in May 2017, with a formal Data Improvement Plan 
published in October 2018. 
 
This was reviewed in 2020 and again in September 2022. This updated 
plan is presented as another item on the agenda. 

2 Background 

2.1 In May 2017, the Fund produced an initial data quality testing and 
monitoring procedure with specific reference to the testing and ongoing 
monitoring of data quality. This was in advance of the requirement to 
report in The Pension Regulator (TPR) Annual Return, where scores 
against specific scheme Common Data and Scheme Specific Data are 
reported and are now also considered within the Data Improvement 
Plan.  

 
3. Data Quality Testing – Common Data 
 
3.1 Benchmark 
 

TPR have set targets of 100% accuracy for data created after June 
2010 and 95% accuracy for data created beforehand. 

 
Summary of 2022 Common Data results  

  
 The chart below indicates performance for each data category against 

the TPR benchmarks. The results presented herein are generated from 
data extracted from the Live Altair service in September 2022 for all 

Page 85

12



tests and used a new reporting tool available to the Fund. The overall 
percentage of tests passed for Powys’ common data is 98.3% (97.7% 
in 2021). 

 

 
 

 
 
3.2 7 of the eight categories met the highest benchmark of greater than 

98%. The lowest scoring category concerned member addresses, 
which returned a score of 97.16%. 

 
 This score is impacted on address formatting anomalies where, for 

example, an address is complete, but a post code sits on address line 
4, rather than in the post code field.  

 
The general quality of the common data tested at Powys is of a high 
standard.  

 
4. Data Quality Testing – Scheme Specific Data 
 
4.1 Benchmark 
 
 The graph below indicates performance for each data category against 

the TPR benchmarks. The results presented herein are generated from 
data extracted from the Live Altair service in September 2022 for all 
tests and used a new reporting tool available to the Fund. The overall 
percentage of tests passed for Powys’ scheme specific data is 91.95% 
(91.87% in 2021). 
 

Page 86



 
 
Work has started on investigating the reasons for the Member Benefits 
score of 85.32%, but initial indications suggest that it is in relation to a 
historic way of recording internal aggregations of records, which has no 
impact on member benefits. A data cleansing exercise will be carried 
out to update these data fields over time. 

 
 
5. TPR Annual Return and Data Improvement Plan 
  
5.1 The above scores will be reported to TPR as part of the Annual return 

in November.  
 

The data improvement plan places a priority on improving those areas 
of data that can directly impact a scheme member’s pension benefits. 
This plan was approved at the Committee meeting on the 7th of 
October 2022. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2022.  

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Powys Pension Board 

28th October 2022 
 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Pension Board Annual Report  
  
 

REPORT FOR: Approval 

 
 
1. Annual Report 
 

Within the Pension Fund Annual Report, the Board produces a Pension 
Board Annual Report, which is presented for Board’s consideration and 
approval. 
 

 
3. Recommendation 
  
 Board are asked to consider the content of the draft annual report 

statement and approve if content. 

Page 89

13



This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
t of refund after 5 
years for post 2014 leavers

Members have been contacted requesting bank details in order to pay refunds, however, no reply 
has been received from the scheme members. 

The National Technical Group has recommended to the 
SAB that the regulations in respect of refunds is amended 
and reflects the position prior to April 2014. N Y Y N

P
age 99

14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2022.  
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Pension Board 
28th October 2022 

 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Powys Pension Board Communications Log  
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report lists the communications issued to the Board in between the official meetings, 

for information and discussion as required. 
 

 
2. Communications Log  
 
2.1   

Communication  Date Sent 
 

TPR July Round Up Email  28.07.22 
TPR August Round Up Email  26.08.22 
Training Email  01.09.22 
Various training emails   
 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 Note communications issued. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board
	3 Minutes of the Board
	Minutes , 06/09/2022 Powys Pensions Board

	5 Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee
	6 Review of Compliance with TPR Code 14
	7 Operational and Administration Report & Update
	8 Legislation and Governance Update
	9 Review of Risk Register
	9 Review of Risk Register
	2022 September Administration Risk Register

	9 Review of Risk Register
	2022 September Governance Risk Register - Copy

	9 Review of Risk Register
	2022 September Investment Risk Register

	10 Communications Strategy Statement
	10 Communications Strategy Statement
	Communications Strategy Statement - Draft September 2022
	1.	Introduction
	1.5	An effective communications strategy is vital for any organisation that strives to provide a high quality and consistent service to its customers. The complexity of pensions in general and the LGPS in particular, places communications at the heart of a high-quality service provision.
	1.6	There are six distinct groups with whom Powys Pension Fund needs to communicate:
		Pension Fund Trustees and local Pension Board Members
	3.	Pension Fund Trustees and local Pension Board Members
	4.	Scheme Members
	5.	Prospective Scheme Members
	6.	Scheme Employers
	7.	Pension Fund Officers and Staff



	11 Data Improvement Plan
	11 Data Improvement Plan
	Data Improvement Plan Draft Sept 2022
	1.	Introduction
	3.	Objectives and Measures


	12 Data Quality Testing 2022
	13 Draft Board Report for Pension Fund Annual Report
	13 Draft Board Report for Pension Fund Annual Report
	2022 Powys Draft Board Report v1

	14 Standing items with no updates required
	14 Standing items with no updates required
	Powys Pension Board Communications Log Sept 2022

	17 Wales Pension Partnership - Investment Pooling Update [Standing Item]
	18 GMP reconciliation



Minutes of the meeting


2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 
TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
John Byrne, Scheme Member representative 
Grahm Evans, Wayne Thomas and Nigel Brinn Employer Representatives 
 

1.  CONFIDENTIAL  
 

Due to the availability of Board members the Board agreed to alter the order of 
the agenda to enable the confidential items to be considered first.  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 106 [8] Local Government 
Pension Scheme [LGPS] Regulations 2013 the Board goes into the 
confidential agenda with the public and press being excluded as some of 
the information may relate to financial or business affairs of a particular 
person or organisation. 

 
 

2.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board noted the report.  The Pension Fund Manager highlighted the 
following in respect of the Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] – the appointment 
of a new Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Governance Committee [JGC], the 
publication of a Whistleblowing Policy and a Business Continuity Plan and the 
approval of a sustainable active equity sub-fund which would be made available 
to the constituent authorities in due course. 
 
The Board agreed to review WPP’s Business Continuity Plan. 
 
A discussion took place relating to the risks associated with being a participating 
Fund within the WPP.  Risks were identified relating to governance, resourcing, 
contractual relationships and whether there needed to be an adjustment to the 
way these risks were recorded on the risk register. 
 
It was noted that the WPP has its own risk register and risk sub-group to monitor 
and manage the risk.  The Pension Fund Manager agreed to consider and 
review the wording within the local risk register. 

 
 

3.  GMP RECONCILIATION  
 

The Board received the report on the GMP reconciliation.  The Pension Fund 
Manager advised that the reconciliation process was nearing completion.  The 
Board noted that a national approach had been agreed and that any historic 
overpayments in benefits would not be recovered.  Scheme members who had 
been underpaid would be reimbursed.  The Pensions Fund Manager advised that 
it was the intention to make adjustments to payments in the February 2023 
payroll run.   
 



2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

The Board stressed that communication with those members whose benefits 
were being adjusted was important.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that 
information would be included in the Pensions newsletter advising that anyone 
affected would be contacted by letter and information would be shared at the 
Employers’ meeting in December.  In addition to letters to those whose benefits 
would be reduced the Pension Administration Team would, as required, work 
through issues with scheme members especially in the current economic climate. 
 
The Board noted the report and thanked the Pension Administration Team for its 
work. 

 
4.  PENSION BOARD CHAIR UPDATE  

 
The Chair advised he would forward information on a virtual training event for 
Board members to be provided by CIPFA to the Pension Fund Manager for 
circulation to the Board members. 
 
Nigel Brinn left to attend another meeting. 
 
The Board moved to the public agenda. 

 
5.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from David Powell, Scheme Member 
Representative.  Nigel Brinn, Employer Representative had been in attendance 
for the confidential agenda but gave apologies for the rest of the meeting.  

 
6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
7.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 June 2022 and 6 September 2022 were 
agreed as correct records. 

 
 

8.  MATTERS ARISING  
 

The Board noted the following from in respect of the previous minutes: 
• 27 June 2022 – Item 8 New Legislation and Governance update - the 

Annual Benefits statements had been distributed within the required 
timescale. 

• 6 September 2022 – the Pensions and Investment Committee had at its 
meeting on 7 October 2022, considered and agreed the Board’s 
recommended changes to the Administration Risk Register.  

 
 

9.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  
 

The Board noted the minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee of 15 
July 2022 subject to it being noted that the Board Chair was incorrectly shown as 
a Councillor. 



2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

 
 

10.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  
 

The Chair advised that The Pension Regulator [TPR] had not announced when 
the final version of the single code would be launched.  After the launch training 
will be required and the format of reports will need to be revised. 
 
The Board reviewed the following sections of Code of Practice 14 and noted the 
following [numbers refer to the Compliance indicator]: 
Publishing information about Schemes [92-98] 
96 – the details regarding the Board membership contained on the Council 
website was noted.  The last column of the Compliance table would be updated 
to show that this information had been noted at this meeting. 
 
Providing information to Members [188-210] 
203 – noted that a Workplan had been agreed to increase the targeted 
communication to different age groups and that this had been achieved because 
of the extra staff in the Pension Fund Team. 
208 – tracing exercises to locate “Gone Away” members was ongoing.  The 
Board agreed that as a result this, the risk should continue to have an 
amber status.   
 
Reporting breaches of the law [244-270] 
The Chair commented that, other than individual scheme members, it was 
everyone’s responsibility to report potential breaches. 
 
The Board considered that where only “Noted” is stated in the final column in the 
table [e.g. 226 & 229] the words “Statement of fact/process” should be added.  

 
 

11.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  
 

The Board received the Operational and Administration report.  The Pension 
Fund Manager reported that recruitment to all posts within the Administration 
Team had been completed and training was ongoing for new staff using internal 
and external resource. 
 
In response to a comment the Pensions Fund Manager agreed to add 
information about the number of employers in the Fund to the Pensions 
Administration membership statistics. 

 
 

12.  LEGISLATION AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

The Board received the Legislation and Guidance update report. 
 
The Board noted the following: 
Pensions Dashboard – the impact on the Pensions Administration Team should 
not be underestimated. 
Valuation – data had been submitted to the Actuary within the required 
timescale.  The Actuary would report to the Pensions and Investment Committee 



2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

at its meeting on 16 December 2022 and also to the Employers’ meeting that 
day. 

 
 

13.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER  
 

The Board noted that its recommended changes to the Administration section of 
the Risk Register had been agreed by the Pensions and Investment Committee 
at its last meeting.  The Pensions Fund Manager advised that the dates in the 
“Latest Risk Reviews” column were incorrect due to a system error and this was 
being addressed.  In response to a comment, he agreed to review the “Owner” of 
each risk. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that no new risks had been added since the 
last meeting.  The Board agreed that the in-depth review of the Administration 
had been a useful exercise and should be repeated for the other sections.  
Comment was made that as the Pension Fund was now part of the WPP, 
reference to this should be added to the Risk Register as appropriate. 
 
The Board: 

1. noted the Risk Register report and that no new risks had been added 
since the last meeting and  

2. agreed to undertake an in-depth review of the Governance and 
Investment sections of the Risk Register and  

3. that as the Pension Fund was now part of the WPP, reference to this 
should be added to the Risk Register as appropriate. 

 
 

14.  COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 

The Pension Fund Manager thanked the Board members for their comments on 
the draft Communications Strategy Statement.  The Pensions and Investment 
Committee had approved the Statement at its last meeting. 
 
The Board noted the policy document. 

 
 

15.  DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 

The Pension Fund Manager thanked the members for their comments on the 
draft Data Improvement Plan.  The Pensions and Investment Committee had 
approved the Plan at its last meeting. 
 
The Board noted the policy document. 

 
 

16.  DATA QUALITY TESTING 2022  
 

The Board noted the Data Quality Testing 2022 report. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that this is reported to TPR on an annual 
basis.  Common and scheme specific data is tested.  In respect of the common 
data the Fund scored 98.3% (97.7% in 2021).  Of the eight categories of data 



2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

tested one was below the highest benchmark of greater than 98%.   The data 
regarding member addresses, scored 97.16%.  Although addresses are correct, 
the address may not be entered in the correct data fields.    
 
In respect of the Scheme specific data, the Fund scored 91.95% (91.87% in 
2021).  The Board noted that Member Benefits data scored 85.32% and that 
work has started on investigating the reasons for this low score.  The Board 
noted however, that there was no impact on member benefits.   The Pension 
Fund Manager advised that the scores would be reported to TPR as part of the 
Annual return in November.  

 
 

17.  DRAFT BOARD REPORT FOR PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Board considered the draft Board Annual report.  It was noted that it would 
be included in the Pension Fund’s Annual report, which would be considered by 
the Committee on 24 November 2022 to enable the Annual accounts to be 
published by 1 December 2022. 
 
The Board approved the draft Board Annual report subject to the blue text 
being updated. 
 
Comment was made that the Annual report was an important document which 
would be of use to potential new members of the Board. 

 
 

18.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  
 

The Board noted the following in respect of standing items: 
a. Breaches Register – there were no new breaches recorded.  In response to 
questions the Pension Fund Manager advised that he would review the process 
for recording the payment of contributions by employers.  If any made late 
payments on a regular basis this would need to be recorded as a breach.    
b. Audit Reports – an internal audit report was expected in early 2023. 
c. Board Communications Log – noted. 
d. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] – no new or ongoing cases.  
The Pension Fund Manager advised that a scheme member had made a 
complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman challenging scheme regulations.  The 
Ombudsman’s Early Resolution Team had decided not to investigate the 
complaint.  The Pension Fund Manager agreed to add a sub heading in the IDRP 
log, to record any complaints made to the Ombudsman.  

 
 

19.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  
 

The Board noted the meeting dates: 
 
2022 
21 November – 2pm 
 
2023 
10 February – 10am 
12 June – 2pm 



2022-10-28 Powys Pensions Board 

11 September – 2pm 
20 November - 10am 

 
 

 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 


